



2026:DHC:5303-DB

\$~59

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 11316/2024
MOHAMMAD ANEES & ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Saaket Jain, Adv.

versus

NATIONAL EDUCATION SOCIETY FOR TRIBAL STUDENTS
& ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Amartya A. Sharan, Adv. for R-1.
Learned counsel for R-2 (appearance
not given).

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER
14.08.2024

%

CM APPL. 46875/2024 (exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 11316/2024, CM APPL. 46876/2024 –Int. relief., CM APPL.
46877/2024 –Ex./LLOD., CM APPL. 46878/2024 –Ex.**

3. Issue notice. Learned counsel appearing on advance notice, accept notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2.
4. Upon the petitioner taking steps, issue notice to respondent no. 3. Notice be additionally served through nominated counsel for respondent no. 3.
5. Counter affidavit and reply to the applications be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Taking into account the petitioners' plea that even before paragraph 5



2026:DHC:5303-DB

of the UGC Guidelines for Pursuing Two Academic Programmes Simultaneously 2022 were notified, it was open for students to simultaneously pursue two courses, provided only one course was being pursued through regular mode, with the other course being pursued through distance mode, the respondent no. 1 is directed to keep, till the next date, two posts of PGT (Hindi) and one post each of PGT (English) & (Economics) vacant, if not already filled.

7. List on 28.11.2024.

REKHA PALLI, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 14, 2024
SU